In the light of these facts and circumstances, since the petitionerâ€™s grievance has
been redressed in the month of October, 2020 and October, 2021

during the pendency of the present petition, the petitioner is entitled to litigation
cost and it is quantified at Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five

Thousand). Cost shall be paid by the concerned department to the petitioner Â
within a period of three months from the date of receipt of this order.

Accordingly, writ petition stands disposed of.